© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

Vol 1 GR-2018-0013

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Schedul i ng Conf erence
Novenber 7, 2017

Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 1

In the Matter of Liberty Utilities
(M dstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Uilities' Tariff
Revi si ons Designed to | nplenent a
Ceneral Rate Increase for Natural
Gas Service in the M ssouri

Servi ce Areas of the Conpany

Fil e No.
GR- 2018- 0013

N N N N N N N

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

Vol 1 GR-2018-0013

APPEARANCES

LARRY W DORI TY, Attorney at Law
JAMES M FI SCHER, Attorney at Law
Fi scher & Dority, P.C
101 Madi son, Suite 400
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
573. 636. 6758
FOR Liberty Uilities (Mdstates Natural Gas) Corp.
d/b/a Liberty Uilities

MARC D. POSTQN, Senior Counsel
301 West High Street, Suite 680
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102
573. 751. 5558

FOR: M ssouri Divison of Energy

RYAN SM TH, Seni or Publ i c Counsel
200 Madi son Street
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102
573.522. 6189

FOR: O fice of the Public Counsel

MARCELLA FORCK, Associate Staff Counsel
JEFFREY A. KEEVI L, Deputy Staff Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140
FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

Vol 1 GR-2018-0013

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE WOCODRUFF: Let's go on the record.
We're here for a Scheduling Conference In the Matter of
Liberty Utilities rate case which is GR 2018-0013.
We'l| begin today by taking entries of appearance
begi nning with Liberty.

MR. DORITY: Thank you, Your Honor. Larry
Dority and Janes Fischer with Fischer & Dority, P.C
appeari ng on behalf of Liberty Uilities (M dstates
Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Uilities, and the
court reporter has our entry.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  And for Staff.

M5. FORCK: Marcella Forck and Jeff Keevil,
and the court reporter has our information.

JUDCGE WOCDRUFF:  For Public Counsel .

MR SMTH Ryan Smith with Ofice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel, court reporter has mny information.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  And for the Division of
Ener gy.

MR. POSTON:. Marc Poston, Division of Energy.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | believe the only other
party was MECG and M. Wodsnall e-mailed ne this
norni ng and i ndicated he was triple booked and asked to
be excused and | granted his request. W'IIl bring him

in as needed over the next week.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

Vol 1 GR-2018-0013

And | issued an order this norning granting
Di vision of Energy's Application to Intervene. MECG and
D vision of Energy are the only applicants to intervene
so all the parties should be in Iine now

The nmain purpose of this neeting today is to
allow the parties to discuss a proposed procedural
schedule. As you are no doubt aware, | set the hearing
dates for May 14 through May 25 of next year. |If you
have agreenent anong yourselves for sone other dates,
|"mopen to that, but keep in mnd that if you try and
nove it nmuch of anything past the end of May then it
just doesn't give ne enough tine to get an order out of
the Comm ssion and if we do the briefs. Keep that in
m nd as you're deliberating.

The only other thing I want to nention while
we're on the record is the test year, Liberty proposed
test year, historical test year ending June 30, 2017,
updat ed t hrough Decenber 31, 2017, and trued-up through
March 31 of 2018. Staff and Public Counsel have
responded indicating that they are in concurrence with
that. Anyone else wsh to be heard on that? GCkay. |
will establish that as the test year for this case then
and I'll issue an order when | get back upstairs to |et
t he public know about that.

Anyt hing el se we need to discuss while we're

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

Vol 1 GR-2018-0013

on the record?

MR DORITY: | don't believe so.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: |

Il | eave you to your

di scussions in this nice cozy hearing room

all. W're off the record.
(Of the record.)

Thank you

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

Vol 1 GR-2018-0013

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640, Certified
Court Reporter wth the firmof Tiger Court Reporting,
LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby certify
that | was personally present at the proceedings had in
t he above-entitled cause at the tinme and place set forth
in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and there took
down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and that the
foregoing is a full, true and correct transcript of such

St enotype notes so nade at such tine and pl ace.

=5 - :
(()P/’r”/’/y%o(?/? (f

: Dentc

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




Vol 1 GR-2018-0013 | ndex: 14..nove
bring 3:24 Energy 3:19,20 4:3
1 Energy's 4:2 J
C . )
14 48 entries 3:5 James 3:8
caption 6:8 entry 3:11 Jean 6:3,14
2 case 3:44:22 establish 4:22 Jeff 3:13
2017 4:17,18 CCR 6:3,14 excused 3:24 JUDGE 3:2,12,15,18,
2018 419 CERTIFICATE 6:1 2153
F .
25 48 Certified 6:3 June 4:17
certify 6:5 firm 6:4 K
3 Commission 4:13 Fischer 3:8
30 4:17 concurrence 4:20 Forck 3:13 Keevil 3:13
31 4:18.19 Conference 3:3 foregoing 6:10 L
Corp 3:10 full 6:10
6 correct 6:10 Larry 3:7
G
nsel 3:15,17 4:19 leave 5:3
640 6:3,14 Counse ’ .
court 3:11,14,17 6:4 Gas 3:10 Liberty 3:4,6,9,10
4:16
A cozy 5:4 give 4:12
LLC 65
: GR-2018-0013 3:4
above-entitled 6:7 D
rant 3:24
agreement 4:9 granted M
d/b/a 3:10 granting 4:1
appearance 3:5 made 6:11
. ) dates 4:8,9
appearing 3:9 H main 45
. December 4:18
applicants 4:3 Marc 3:20
L ) deliberating 4:14 heard 4:21
Application 4:2 4 1625 Marcella 3:13
) ISCUSs 4:6, hearing 4.7 5:4
aware 4:7 _ _ 9 March 4:19
discussions 5:4 historical 4:17
oL Matter 3:3
B Division 3:18,20 4:2, Honor 3:7
3 MECG 3:22 4:2
back 4:23 Dority 3:7,8 5:2 | meeting 4:5
begin 3:5 doubt 4:7 mention 4:15
beginning 3:6 indicating 4:20 midstates 3-9
behalf 3:9 E information 3:14,17 | \ing 4:10,14

Bentch 6:3,14
Beverly 6:3,14
booked 3:23
briefs 4:13

e-mailed 3:22
end 4:11
ending 4:17

intervene 4:2,3
issue 4:23

issued 4:1

Missouri 6:5
morning 3:23 4:1

move 4:11

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



Vol

1 GR-2018-0013

| ndex:

Nat ural . . year

N

Natural 3:10
needed 3:25
nice 5:4

notes 6:11

O

Office 3:16
open 4:10
order 4:1,12,23

P

P.C. 38

parties 4:4,6
party 3:22

past 4:11
personally 6:6
place 6:7,11
Poston 3:20
present 6:6
procedural 4:6
proceedings 6:6,9
proposed 4:6,16

public 3:15,17 4:19,
24

purpose 4:5

R

rate 3:4

record 3:24:16 5:1,5,
6

reporter 3:11,14,17
6:1,4

Reporting 6:4

request 3:24
responded 4:20
room 5:4

Ryan 3:16

S

schedule 4.7
Scheduling 3:3
set 4767
sheet 6:8

Smith 3:16
Staff 3:12 4:19
State 6:5
Stenotype 6:9,11

T

taking 3:5
test 4:16,17,22
thereof 6:8
thing 4:15
Tiger 6:4

time 4:126:7,11
today 3:54:5
transcript 6:10
triple 3:23
true 6:10
trued-up 4:18

U

updated 4:18
upstairs 4:23
Utilities 3:4,9,10

w

week 3:25

WOODRUFF 3:2,12,
15,18,21 5:3

Woodsmall 3:22

Y

year 4:8,16,17,22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	Word Index
	Index: 14..move
	14 (1)
	2017 (2)
	2018 (1)
	25 (1)
	30 (1)
	31 (2)
	640 (2)
	above-entitled (1)
	agreement (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (1)
	applicants (1)
	Application (1)
	aware (1)
	back (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	Bentch (2)
	Beverly (2)
	booked (1)
	briefs (1)
	bring (1)
	caption (1)
	case (2)
	CCR (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	Certified (1)
	certify (1)
	Commission (1)
	concurrence (1)
	Conference (1)
	Corp (1)
	correct (1)
	Counsel (3)
	court (5)
	cozy (1)
	d/b/a (1)
	dates (2)
	December (1)
	deliberating (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussions (1)
	Division (4)
	Dority (4)
	doubt (1)
	e-mailed (1)
	end (1)
	ending (1)
	Energy (3)
	Energy's (1)
	entries (1)
	entry (1)
	establish (1)
	excused (1)
	firm (1)
	Fischer (2)
	Forck (2)
	foregoing (1)
	full (1)
	Gas (1)
	give (1)
	GR-2018-0013 (1)
	granted (1)
	granting (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (2)
	historical (1)
	Honor (1)
	indicating (1)
	information (2)
	intervene (2)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	James (1)
	Jean (2)
	Jeff (1)
	JUDGE (6)
	June (1)
	Keevil (1)
	Larry (1)
	leave (1)
	Liberty (5)
	LLC (1)
	made (1)
	main (1)
	Marc (1)
	Marcella (1)
	March (1)
	Matter (1)
	MECG (2)
	meeting (1)
	mention (1)
	midstates (1)
	mind (2)
	Missouri (1)
	morning (2)
	move (1)

	Index: Natural..year
	Natural (1)
	needed (1)
	nice (1)
	notes (1)
	Office (1)
	open (1)
	order (3)
	P.C. (1)
	parties (2)
	party (1)
	past (1)
	personally (1)
	place (2)
	Poston (2)
	present (1)
	procedural (1)
	proceedings (2)
	proposed (2)
	public (4)
	purpose (1)
	rate (1)
	record (5)
	reporter (5)
	Reporting (1)
	request (1)
	responded (1)
	room (1)
	Ryan (1)
	schedule (1)
	Scheduling (1)
	set (2)
	sheet (1)
	Smith (2)
	Staff (2)
	State (1)
	Stenotype (2)
	taking (1)
	test (4)
	thereof (1)
	thing (1)
	Tiger (1)
	time (3)
	today (2)
	transcript (1)
	triple (1)
	true (1)
	trued-up (1)
	updated (1)
	upstairs (1)
	Utilities (3)
	week (1)
	WOODRUFF (6)
	Woodsmall (1)
	year (5)



